
CATHERINE D. ROBINSON
MAYOR

 
JOHN ROGERS
VICE-MAYOR

 
DR. ALVIN B. JACKSON, JR.

CITY MANAGER
 

Crossroads of Flagler County

COMMISSIONERS:

TONYA GORDON

TINA-MARIE SCHULTZ

PETE YOUNG
 
 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, June 26, 2023

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. June 26, 2023 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. June 12, 2023 City Commission Minutes

C.3. Request Approval of the River To Sea TPO Funding Agreement for Fiscal Year
2023/2024.

C.4. Request Approval of Data – Sharing and Usage Agreement with the Flagler
County Property Appraiser Office

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

E.1. Ordinance 2023-11 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 5.0 acres of land, owned by Stephen Strickland, Bearing
Parcel ID: 01-13-30-0000-01010-0020 from Conservation-1 to Agriculture &
Silviculture Future Land Use designation. - Second Reading

E.2. Ordinance 2023-12 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 5.0 acres of



land, owned by Stephen Strickland, Bearing Parcel ID: 01-13-30-0000-01010-
0020 from Flagler County "AC, Agriculture District" to City of Bunnell "AG&S,
Agriculture and Silviculture District". - Second Reading

E.3. Ordinance 2023-13 Requesting the voluntary contraction of the City's Boundary for
42.6+/- acres of property located north of the intersection between State Hwy 11
and County Road 304. - First Reading.

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Designation of the City Delegate for the 2023 Florida League of Cities Annual
Conference.

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

City Manager Report- May

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on June 19, 2023



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08043 - 06.26.23 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

147.39Replace Battery unit 1902Advance Stores Company, In…06/02/2023 001-0521-521.4620

12.68Gas kit sealerAdvance Stores Company, In…06/02/2023 001-0549-549.5200

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 160.07

Vendor: Alton Ogden

113.00Travel ExpenseAlton Ogden06/15/2023 001-0521-521.4000

Vendor Alton Ogden Total: 113.00

Vendor: Bobcat of Jacksonville

904.08Replace broken seat assembl…Bobcat of Jacksonville05/31/2023 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Bobcat of Jacksonville          Total: 904.08

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

183.88Spring Guard, Hyd Hose Fitti…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.05/25/2023 402-0534-534.4620

35.98ATF for 941Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.06/12/2023 402-0534-534.5200

131.58Safety Light BarBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.06/15/2023 404-0535-535.5200

73.49HYDRAULIC FLUIDBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.06/15/2023 001-0541-541.4640

34.975/8 Nut, Washer, TreadlockerBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.06/02/2023 001-0549-549.5200

134.99Oil for truck 929Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.06/02/2023 402-0534-534.5200

325.0055 gallon of DEFBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.06/07/2023 402-0534-534.4620

163.17Hose Fittings, Environfluid H…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.06/09/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 1,083.06

Vendor: Charles J. Cino

437.50Code Enforcement boardCharles J. Cino04/13/2023 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Charles J. Cino                  Total: 437.50

Vendor: Charter Communications

-105.48200 Tolman St 5.26.23-6.25.…Charter Communications05/21/2023 404-0535-535.4100

400.00100 Utility St 6.01.23-6.30.23Charter Communications06/01/2023 001-0521-521.4100

109.98604 E Moody 6.10.23-7.09.23Charter Communications06/07/2023 001-0519-519.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 404.50

Vendor: Christopher Hughes

105.00Fire Inspection4.11.23-5.5.23Christopher Hughes06/16/2023 001-0524-524.3401

1,026.00Fire Inspection4.11.23-5.5.23Christopher Hughes06/16/2023 001-0541-541.3401

Vendor Christopher Hughes              Total: 1,131.00

Vendor: Christopher Scott Zwirn

2,520.00Red Dot Optics - Holosun HE…Christopher Scott Zwirn03/07/2023 001-0521-521.5200

335.00Glock 34 MOS with Optics - …Christopher Scott Zwirn03/07/2023 001-0521-521.5200

389.34AmeriGlo Tall SightsChristopher Scott Zwirn03/07/2023 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Christopher Scott Zwirn Total: 3,244.34

Vendor: CivicPlus LLC

419.37Codification of 2022 Ordinan…CivicPlus LLC06/09/2023 001-0512-512.3400

Vendor CivicPlus LLC Total: 419.37

Vendor: Collage Design and Construction Group, Inc.

35,000.08Design for the New Admin/P…Collage Design and Construct…05/26/2023 001-0519-519.3100

Vendor Collage Design and Construction Group, Inc. Total: 35,000.08

Vendor: Crystal Tractor and Equipment - Hastings

1,213.80Blades for mowerCrystal Tractor and Equipme…05/31/2023 401-0533-533.5265

Vendor Crystal Tractor and Equipment - Hastings Total: 1,213.80

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

37.23Fasteners & Flex SealDG Hardware, Inc.05/26/2023 402-0534-534.5200

40.49Bolt cutters for cutting rusted…DG Hardware, Inc.06/14/2023 401-0533-533.5265

20.10Keys for Blue BuildingDG Hardware, Inc.06/06/2023 404-0535-535.4640
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

5.04FastenersDG Hardware, Inc.06/08/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 102.86

Vendor: DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services

52.15Local - January 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…02/15/2023 001-0513-513.4100

24.20Local - January 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…02/15/2023 001-0521-521.4100

24.20Local - January 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…02/15/2023 001-0541-541.4100

26.80Local - January 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…02/15/2023 401-0533-533.4100

48.40Local - January 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…02/15/2023 404-0535-535.4100

0.08Long Distance - January 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…02/15/2023 001-0513-513.4100

2.91Long Distance - January 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…02/15/2023 401-0533-533.4100

52.03Local - February 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…03/15/2023 001-0513-513.4100

24.14Local - February 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…03/15/2023 001-0521-521.4100

24.14Local - February 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…03/15/2023 001-0541-541.4100

48.28Local - February 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…03/15/2023 401-0533-533.4100

48.28Local - February 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…03/15/2023 404-0535-535.4100

0.24Long Distance - February 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…03/15/2023 001-0513-513.4100

0.08Long Distance - February 2023DMS - Bureau of Financial M…03/15/2023 401-0533-533.4100

Vendor DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services Total: 375.93

Vendor: Elisa Terranova

112.53Travel ExpenseElisa Terranova06/06/2023 001-0521-521.4000

Vendor Elisa Terranova Total: 112.53

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,944.24Services 6.9.23 -6.15.23Environmental Land Services…06/16/2023 402-0534-534.3400

4,934.97Services for 6.2.23-6.8.23Environmental Land Services…06/09/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 9,879.21

Vendor: Everything2Go.com

1,769.00Workstation with StorageEverything2Go.com06/05/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Everything2Go.com  Total: 1,769.00

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

573.50Paper towels, pinesol, fabulo…Expert Chemical Sales & Serv…06/07/2023 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 573.50

Vendor: Ferguson Waterworks #3650

282.53PVC for repairsFerguson Waterworks #365005/30/2023 401-0533-533.5205

282.54PVC for repairsFerguson Waterworks #365005/30/2023 404-0535-535.5200

-159.66PVCFerguson Waterworks #365006/12/2023 401-0533-533.5205

-159.67PVCFerguson Waterworks #365006/12/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Ferguson Waterworks #3650 Total: 245.74

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

3,792.42Fuel Charges April 2023Flagler County Board of Coun…05/10/2023 001-0521-521.5100

113.94Repairs & Reimbursement Ap…Flagler County Board of Coun…05/10/2023 001-0521-521.5100

40,000.00Local Gov Transp COBFlagler County Board of Coun…05/24/2023 303-0541-541.6300

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 43,906.36

Vendor: Flagler County Clerk of Courts

244.00Recording Division 5.19/5.23…Flagler County Clerk of Courts06/01/2023 001-0512-512.3300

10.00Recording Division 5.19/5.23…Flagler County Clerk of Courts06/01/2023 001-0524-524.3300

Vendor Flagler County Clerk of Courts Total: 254.00

Vendor: Flagler Humane Society

2,134.00Services for May 2023Flagler Humane Society05/31/2023 001-0562-562.3402

Vendor Flagler Humane Society  Total: 2,134.00

Vendor: Florida Department of Revenue

1,864.24Raihala Reporting Pd1.01.23-…Florida Department of Reven…06/07/2023 001-0521-521.2500

Vendor Florida Department of Revenue Total: 1,864.24

Vendor: Florida Police Chiefs Association

250.002023 Media & Speaking Train…Florida Police Chiefs Associat…05/31/2023 001-0521-521.5500

300.002023 Media & Public Speakin…Florida Police Chiefs Associat…05/31/2023 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor Florida Police Chiefs Association Total: 550.00
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Vendor: Galls Parent Holdings, LLC

1,179.90Rain Jacket, Heat TransferGalls Parent Holdings, LLC06/02/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Galls Parent Holdings, LLC Total: 1,179.90

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

316.88Billing Period 1.1.23-1.31.23Gannett Media Corp02/01/2023 401-0533-533.6400

74.70Coquina Restoration RFP 3.27…Gannett Media Corp05/01/2023 001-0538-538.4800

74.70Coquina Restoration RFP 3.27…Gannett Media Corp05/01/2023 001-0541-541.4800

322.68Coquina Restoration RFP 3.27…Gannett Media Corp05/01/2023 001-0572-572.4800

74.70Coquina Restoration RFP 3.27…Gannett Media Corp05/01/2023 401-0533-533.4800

74.70Coquina Restoration RFP 3.27…Gannett Media Corp05/01/2023 404-0535-535.4800

94.18Billing Period 5.1.23-5.31.23Gannett Media Corp06/01/2023 001-0538-538.6300

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 1,032.54

Vendor: GLOCK Professional, Inc.

250.00Armorers Course B.BeanGLOCK Professional, Inc.06/15/2023 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor GLOCK Professional, Inc. Total: 250.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

1,030.00Chemicals for WTPHawkins Inc04/07/2023 401-0533-533.5205

496.80ChemicalsHawkins Inc06/02/2023 404-0535-535.5200

850.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc06/09/2023 404-0535-535.5200

300.00Chemicals for WTPHawkins Inc06/09/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 2,676.80

Vendor: HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd

50.34Rebuild Kit for an injection qu…HD Supply Facilities Mainten…04/18/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd Total: 50.34

Vendor: Hilton Orlando Altamonte Springs

490.00Internal Affairs S.Groth 8.13-…Hilton Orlando Altamonte Spr…06/07/2023 001-0521-521.4000

Vendor Hilton Orlando Altamonte Springs Total: 490.00

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

262.16Replace electric hand dryer at…Lowe's Companies, Inc02/28/2023 001-0572-572.4610

189.52Amico Electric 120 & 230-volt…Lowe's Companies, Inc02/09/2023 402-0534-534.5264

189.53Amico Electric 120 & 230-volt…Lowe's Companies, Inc02/09/2023 402-0534-534.5265

361.80ad LocksLowe's Companies, Inc05/10/2023 401-0533-533.5205

780.22Pipes and fittings for Field cr…Lowe's Companies, Inc06/07/2023 404-0535-535.5200

540.49Safety supplies, misc supplies…Lowe's Companies, Inc06/08/2023 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 2,323.72

Vendor: MacData LLC

30.00E. Beavers Pre EmployementMacData LLC06/15/2023 001-0513-513.4900

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 30.00

Vendor: Matthew  Wiedmann

115.87Shipping of Gator CanopyMatthew  Wiedmann04/20/2023 001-0572-572.6400

Vendor Matthew  Wiedmann Total: 115.87

Vendor: McMaster-Carr Supply Company

237.25Connecting Rods for Pneumat…McMaster-Carr Supply Comp…06/13/2023 401-0533-533.6400

205.48Replacement valve needed f…McMaster-Carr Supply Comp…06/06/2023 401-0533-533.5205

99.16Fittings needed to repair Res…McMaster-Carr Supply Comp…06/06/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor McMaster-Carr Supply Company Total: 541.89

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

390.00Services for 5.23.23 - 6.07.23Michael Leo Dove06/08/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 390.00

Vendor: Monro, Inc

940.00315 recaps for front loadMonro, Inc06/12/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Monro, Inc Total: 940.00

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

58.7802735-15254 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2023 001-0519-519.4300

42.2106115-08987 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

601.2516455-03937 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2023 001-0541-541.4300
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8,564.2616525-04919 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2023 001-0541-541.4300

36.7316885-09957 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

31.9827076-01973 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

113.1827516-03917 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

108.7550935-93118 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2023 001-0519-519.4300

185.7451926-14112 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2023 001-0519-519.4300

244.3256661-53118 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2023 001-0519-519.4300

13.2501235-95431 MayNextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0521-521.4300

98.3301408-42220 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

29.6604369-52212 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

167.8904799-99278 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0519-519.4300

33.0005365-06116 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

4,038.7108857-07703 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 401-0533-533.4300

38.5216239-97200 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0541-541.4300

13.2519639-02331 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0521-521.4300

39.7824515-76322 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0572-572.4300

27.5625840-57588 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0541-541.4300

32.8726391-00821 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

121.4928635-95142 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0572-572.4300

13.2529732-82177 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0521-521.4300

139.4534080-03816 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

276.5938244-16469 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

33.4539472-13538 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

30.2546834-52215 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

134.4748483-68421 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0519-519.4300

30.3348784-38110 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0519-519.4300

34.7756821-04848 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0541-541.4300

104.3256831-02874 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0541-541.4300

117.5659268-64496 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 401-0533-533.4300

13.2560520-97182 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0521-521.4300

224.1666101-01831 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0572-572.4300

37.5666311-06884 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0541-541.4300

29.7467305-62219 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0541-541.4300

27.4367468-67586 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0541-541.4300

13.2568117-21478 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0521-521.4300

30.8869938-28117 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0521-521.4300

90.3476171-09884 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

13.2579034-46115 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0521-521.4300

49.3582864-01883 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

29.8090810-48119 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

13.2593326-99348 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0521-521.4300

47.4695527-02467 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

96.3299040-97517 May 2023NextEra Energy Inc05/05/2023 001-0519-519.4300

3,601.5037390-07957 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc06/01/2023 001-0541-541.4300

212.6537400-05982 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc06/01/2023 001-0541-541.4300

102.4847533-10046 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc06/02/2023 404-0535-535.4300

28.9509445-94365 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc06/05/2023 404-0535-535.4300

26.5123515-07823 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc06/05/2023 401-0533-533.4300

37.1114322-90094 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc06/06/2023 001-0572-572.4300

28.0656811-06810 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc06/06/2023 001-0541-541.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 20,309.25

Vendor: North America Fire Equipment Co Inc

526.50Uniform for Sergeant D. Harr…North America Fire Equipme…05/18/2023 001-0521-521.5220

412.10Uniform for Sergeant L. TrippNorth America Fire Equipme…05/18/2023 001-0521-521.5220

385.10Uniform for B. BeaneNorth America Fire Equipme…05/18/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor North America Fire Equipment Co Inc Total: 1,323.70

Vendor: ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY

4,869.15Sodium ChlorideODYSSEY MANUFACTURING …06/08/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY            Total: 4,869.15
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Vendor: Oliver Dahlman Equipment CO Inc.

584.00Replace broken disc on hubOliver Dahlman Equipment …05/24/2023 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Oliver Dahlman Equipment CO Inc. Total: 584.00

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

175.50Boudreaux FLUM ChangePalm Coast Observer, LLC05/11/2023 001-0512-512.4800

188.50Boudreaux ZONING ChangePalm Coast Observer, LLC05/11/2023 001-0512-512.4800

80.00Solid Waste Amendment "Cu…Palm Coast Observer, LLC06/01/2023 001-0512-512.4800

195.00Strickland FLUM OrdinancePalm Coast Observer, LLC06/15/2023 001-0512-512.4800

188.50Strickland Zoning OrdinancePalm Coast Observer, LLC06/15/2023 001-0512-512.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 827.50

Vendor: Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust

5,702.75Agreement #WCFL1 0182002…Preferred Governmental Insu…07/01/2023 001-2182000

Vendor Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust Total: 5,702.75

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Cleaned Dewatering BoxRayco Funding & Developme…05/31/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Dewatering Box CleanedRayco Funding & Developme…06/14/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Cleaning Dewatering BoxRayco Funding & Developme…06/08/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 4,725.00

Vendor: Robert C Little

2,500.00Emergency Generator Hook-…Robert C Little05/11/2023 001-0521-521.6400

Vendor Robert C Little Total: 2,500.00

Vendor: Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc

75.00Kilpatrick Unit #2006Rogers Towing & Recovery S…05/28/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc Total: 75.00

Vendor: S.R. Bray, LLC

448.05Yearly Service on N Anderson…S.R. Bray, LLC02/28/2023 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor S.R. Bray, LLC Total: 448.05

Vendor: SHI International Corp

290.16Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 001-0512-512.5230

677.04Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 001-0513-513.5230

96.72Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 001-0516-516.5230

386.88Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 001-0521-521.5230

386.88Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 001-0524-524.5230

58.03Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 001-0524-524.5230

77.38Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 001-0541-541.5230

9.67Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 001-0541-541.5230

96.72Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 001-0549-549.5230

14.51Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 401-0533-533.5230

154.75Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 401-0533-533.5230

96.72Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 402-0534-534.5230

14.51Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 404-0535-535.5230

154.75Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscript…SHI International Corp06/07/2023 404-0535-535.5230

Vendor SHI International Corp     Total: 2,514.72

Vendor: Staples Inc

68.75Contract & Overage Finance …Staples Inc03/08/2023 001-0513-513.3400

138.19Base Rate and Overage 4.16.…Staples Inc05/22/2023 001-0512-512.3400

97.23Base Rate and Overage 4.16.…Staples Inc05/22/2023 001-0513-513.3400

34.86Base Rate and Overage 4.16.…Staples Inc05/22/2023 001-0521-521.3400

113.92Base Rate and Overage 4.16.…Staples Inc05/22/2023 001-0524-524.3400

68.81Contract Overage  6.13.23-7.…Staples Inc06/12/2023 001-0513-513.4900

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 521.76

Vendor: Staples, Inc

130.64Rolodex, Post it, Pens, Copy …Staples, Inc06/01/2023 001-0521-521.5100

136.92Office SuppliesStaples, Inc06/08/2023 001-0512-512.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 267.56

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

30.00405 E DrainSun Country Termite & Pest …05/01/2023 001-0572-572.3400
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25.00Heritage ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …05/01/2023 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Jackson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …05/01/2023 001-0572-572.3400

40.00JB King ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …05/04/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00EJ ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …05/04/2023 001-0572-572.3400

40.00300 Tolman STSun Country Termite & Pest …05/08/2023 001-0541-541.3400

30.00100 Utility DrSun Country Termite & Pest …05/08/2023 401-0533-533.3401

30.00200 TolmanSun Country Termite & Pest …05/08/2023 404-0535-535.3400

37.00200 S ChurchSun Country Termite & Pest …05/08/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Carver FieldsSun Country Termite & Pest …05/08/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00604 E Moody (6)Sun Country Termite & Pest …05/08/2023 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E Moody (4)Sun Country Termite & Pest …05/08/2023 001-0519-519.3401

50.00769 E MoodySun Country Termite & Pest …05/08/2023 001-0519-519.3401

12.50604 E Moody (5)Sun Country Termite & Pest …05/08/2023 401-0533-533.3401

12.50604 E Moody (5)Sun Country Termite & Pest …05/08/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 537.00

Vendor: Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc

45.53Monthly Assessment Billing …Sunshine State One Call of Fl…05/31/2023 401-0533-533.3401

45.52Monthly Assessment Billing …Sunshine State One Call of Fl…05/31/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc Total: 91.05

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

1,138.483 Tires, Oil Change Veh 2006Terry Taylor Ford Company06/02/2023 001-0521-521.4620

59.99Oil Change Veh 2005Terry Taylor Ford Company06/05/2023 001-0521-521.4620

49.99Oil Change 2004Terry Taylor Ford Company06/08/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 1,248.46

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00Retainer - JuneThe Gaboton Group, LLC06/05/2023 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: The Mower Depot, Inc.

979.572 Weed Eaters and Commerc…The Mower Depot, Inc.06/09/2023 001-0572-572.5264

Vendor The Mower Depot, Inc. Total: 979.57

Vendor: Thompson Pump and Manufacturing Company Inc

-310.00Service Charge CREDIT for la…Thompson Pump and Manuf…06/01/2023 404-0535-535.4640

2,232.21Service and Repair on PumpThompson Pump and Manuf…06/02/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Thompson Pump and Manufacturing Company Inc Total: 1,922.21

Vendor: U Name It

36.00Name Plates, Lafferty/ Garne…U Name It05/25/2023 001-0524-524.5200

269.46Polos, Twill ShirtsU Name It06/16/2023 001-0524-524.5220

Vendor U Name It Total: 305.46

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

29.28Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation05/31/2023 001-0541-541.5220

46.57Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation05/31/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.38Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation05/31/2023 001-0572-572.5200

22.30Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation05/31/2023 001-0572-572.5220

77.98Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation05/31/2023 401-0533-533.5220

26.43Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation05/31/2023 402-0534-534.5220

47.98Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation05/31/2023 404-0535-535.5220

69.09Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/14/2023 001-0541-541.5220

6.26Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/14/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.37Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/14/2023 001-0572-572.5200

20.54Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/14/2023 001-0572-572.5220

35.90Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/14/2023 401-0533-533.5220

17.92Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/14/2023 402-0534-534.5220

34.53Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/14/2023 404-0535-535.5220

29.29Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/07/2023 001-0541-541.5220

7.23Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/07/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.38Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/07/2023 001-0572-572.5200

36.78Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/07/2023 001-0572-572.5220

35.08Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/07/2023 401-0533-533.5220



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08043 - 06.26.23 Warrant

6/19/2023 10:47:22 AM Page 7 of 9

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

18.08Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/07/2023 402-0534-534.5220

33.67Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation06/07/2023 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 659.04

Vendor: US Postal Service - Bunnell Office

177.00Annual PO Box FeeUS Postal Service - Bunnell Of…06/01/2023 401-0533-533.3401

177.00Annual PO Box FeeUS Postal Service - Bunnell Of…06/01/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor US Postal Service - Bunnell Office Total: 354.00

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc.

76.40Services for 6.01.23-6.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.06/01/2023 001-0541-541.4100

57.30Services for 6.01.23-6.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.06/01/2023 001-0572-572.4100

76.40Services for 6.01.23-6.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.06/01/2023 401-0533-533.4100

190.50Services for 6.01.23-6.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.06/01/2023 402-0534-534.4100

76.40Services for 6.01.23-6.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.06/01/2023 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Total: 477.00

Vendor: Wayne Legacy, LLC

225.00Lapel PinsWayne Legacy, LLC06/01/2023 001-0521-521.4800

Vendor Wayne Legacy, LLC Total: 225.00

Grand Total: 169,366.46
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 91,655.17

303 - IMPACT FEES 40,000.00

401 - WATER 16,074.63

402 - SOLID WASTE 12,433.20

404 - SEWER 9,203.46

Grand Total: 169,366.46

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Ex… 2,000.00

001-0512-512.3300 Recording Fees 244.00

001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Servic… 557.56

001-0512-512.4800 Advertising 827.50

001-0512-512.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 136.92

001-0512-512.5230 Software 290.16

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 165.98

001-0513-513.4100 Communications Expense 104.50

001-0513-513.4900 Other Current Chgs - Ad… 98.81

001-0513-513.5230 Software 677.04

001-0516-516.5230 Software 96.72

001-0519-519.3100 Professional Services 35,000.08

001-0519-519.3401 Other Contractual Servic… 100.00

001-0519-519.4100 Communications Expense 109.98

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 1,026.60

001-0521-521.2500 Unemployment Comp E… 1,864.24

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 34.86

001-0521-521.4000 Travel / Per Diem 715.53

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 448.34

001-0521-521.4300 Utility - Public Services 123.63

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 1,470.85

001-0521-521.4800 Advertising / Promo Exp… 225.00

001-0521-521.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 5,806.00

001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 3,244.34

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 2,503.60

001-0521-521.5230 Software 386.88

001-0521-521.5500 Training 800.00

001-0521-521.6400 Machinery/Equipment E… 2,500.00

001-0524-524.3102 Legal Services 437.50

001-0524-524.3300 Recording Fees 10.00

001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services 113.92

001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire Inspection Exp… 495.00

001-0524-524.5200 Operating Supplies 36.00

001-0524-524.5220 Uniforms Exp 269.46

001-0524-524.5230 Software 444.91

001-0538-538.4800 Advertising/Promo Expe… 74.70

001-0538-538.6300 Improvements - Other T… 94.18

001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services 40.00

001-0541-541.3401 Other Contract Services 1,026.00

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 124.74

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 13,307.62

001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Mai… 1,561.57

001-0541-541.4800 Advertising / Promo Exp… 74.70

001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 540.49

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 127.66

001-0541-541.5230 Software 87.05

001-0549-549.5200 Operating Supplies 47.65

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 60.06

001-0549-549.5230 Software 96.72

001-0562-562.3402 Humane Society Contract 2,134.00
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Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0572-572.3400 Other Contract Services 312.00

001-0572-572.4100 Communications Expense 57.30

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 422.54

001-0572-572.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 262.16

001-0572-572.4800 Advertising / Promo Exp… 322.68

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 637.63

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 79.62

001-0572-572.5264 Small Equipment Purcha… 979.57

001-0572-572.6400 Machinery/Equipment E… 115.87

001-2182000 WC Payable 5,702.75

303-0541-541.6300 Improvements Other Th… 40,000.00

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 265.03

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 154.47

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 4,182.78

401-0533-533.4640 Repair / Maint - Equipm… 2,282.55

401-0533-533.4800 Advertising / Promo Exp… 74.70

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp -… 6,988.46

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 148.96

401-0533-533.5230 Software 169.26

401-0533-533.5265 Tools 1,254.29

401-0533-533.6400 Machinery/Equipment E… 554.13

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services -… 9,879.21

402-0534-534.4100 Communications - Solid… 190.50

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - … 1,617.09

402-0534-534.5200 Operating Supplies 208.20

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 62.43

402-0534-534.5230 Software 96.72

402-0534-534.5264 Small Equipment - Solid… 189.52

402-0534-534.5265 Tools 189.53

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Servic… 4,990.02

404-0535-535.4100 Communications 67.60

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 1,246.08

404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equi… 158.15

404-0535-535.4800 Advertising/Promotion 74.70

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 2,381.47

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 116.18

404-0535-535.5230 Software 169.26

Grand Total: 169,366.46

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 134,366.38

City Hall Design 35,000.08

Grand Total: 169,366.46
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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING  
Monday, June 12, 2023 

 7:00 PM 
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB) 

Chambers Room 
Bunnell, Fl 32110  

 
PH 

A.  Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag 
Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led the Pledge to the 
Flag. 
 
Roll Call: Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Vice Mayor Johns Rogers; Commissioner 
Tonya Gordon; Commissioner Tina-Marie Schultz; Commissioner Pete Young; City 
Attorney Paul Waters; City Manager Alvin B. Jackson; Community Development 
Director Bernadette Fisher; Finance Director Kristi Moss; City Clerk Kristen Bates; 
Deputy City Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells 
 
Vice Mayor Rogers introduced Kenton Brown. Kenton is part of Volusia’s Man-up 
mentoring program. 
 
Invocation for Our Military Troops and National Leaders: 
City Manager Jackson led the invocation. 

 
B.  Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:  

B.1. Proclamation: Small Cities Month 
Vice Mayor Rogers read the proclamation into record. 
 
B.2. Presentation: Municipal Clerk's Week 
Mayor Robinson stated this was not the official Municipal Clerk’s Week; however, 
the City was going to celebrate it as Municipal Clerk’s Week. The Commission 
wanted to wait until the City Clerk was at the meeting to be recognized.  Mayor 
Robinson read the Proclamation into record. City Clerk Bates accepted the 
Proclamation. 

 
B.3. Presentation: Promotion & Swearing-in New Police Sergeants 
Chief Brannon stated this was a dream come true since joining the City of Bunnell. 
He thanked the Human Resource Department for assisting with the hiring process. 
Chief Brannon recognized colleagues present in the audience- Chief Craig Capri 
Eustis, Chief Matthew Doughney Flagler Beach, Jessie Godfrey Ormond Beach, and 
Captain BK Williams Daytona Beach. A brief biography on each officer was read 
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aloud by Sergeant Groth.  Officer Alton Ogden was promoted to the rank of 
Sergeant. Chief Brannon welcomed Sergeant Dawn Harris and Sergeant Lyle Trip to 
the Bunnell Police Department. The Sergeants were sworn in by Chief Brannon and 
pinned by either family or friends. 
 
B.4. Presentation: FY 2021-2022-Audit Findings 
James Halleran presented the Independent Auditor’s Report for Fiscal Year 
2021/2022.  There were no audit findings this year. 
 
Vice Mayor Rogers stated he wanted to bring to the light there were no Comments 
on the Audit Report which speaks to the work done by staff.  He thanked former 
Finance Director Shanea Stankiewicz for working on her personal time to be sure 
the Audit was complete. He feels we are in good hands with our new Finance 
Director. Commissioner Young stated he learned a lot of things during the audit; he 
would like the Commissioners  to look at a possible Storm Water fee and to discuss 
the Solid Waste fees.  

 
C.  Consent Agenda: 

C.1. Approval of Warrant  
a. June 12, 2023 Warrant  

C.2. Approval of Minutes 
  a. May 22, 2023 City Commission Executive strategy Session Minutes 
  b. May 22, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes 

C.3. Ratify Local Government Cybersecurity Grant Program with State of 
Florida Department of Management Services 
C.4. Request approval of the FY24 Work Order for the FDOT Lighting, 
Maintenance & Compensation Agreement 
Motion:  Approve the Consent Agenda 
Motion by:  Commissioner Schultz 
Second by:  Commissioner Gordon  
Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: None                                               
Vote: Motion carried unanimously  
 

D.   Public Comments: 
Comments regarding items not on the agenda. Citizens are encouraged to 
speak; however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.  
Joe Roos – (Secret Trail) congratulated the new Sergeants.  He stated his purpose 
was to bring awareness to the community in the Favoretta area.  He stated a 20-acre 
piece of property was being presented for a zoning change to Industrial. He 
understood it was rescinded prior to the PZA meeting; however, he thinks it is a ploy. 
He asked the Commission to understand this is a residential neighborhood which 
needs to remain a peaceful and quiet neighborhood. 
 
Jodi Roos – (Secret Trail) stated she had several questions: 1. Why weren’t notices 
sent to Flagler County residents; 2. How does a person check on a business’s 
liability Insurance; 3. How do the residents in the area can request water tests; 4.  If 
an industrial use is added to the City, does the City add more staff; 5. She asked 
about the annexation process and benefits of annexing. 
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Rick Barton – (Secret Trail) stated his main concern is the man that owns the 
property has done nothing to clean up the area since the fires and stated this is a 
residential area that needs to stay residential.  
 
Jennifer Fries – (Ormond Beach) stated she butts up to the property and wondered 
why Flagler County residents in the area only get to see the sign posted but not get 
a notification letter.  She stated the City was sprawling into rural areas without 
having the proper manpower to manage areas under the City’s jurisdiction. She 
reported Arrow Materials is still taking in materials and has not ceased operations. 
She requested a water test. 
 
Joe Gallagher - (E Twin Lakes) stated he strongly opposes this property being 
rezoned; this area is residential and needs to stay residential.  He stated he is 
concerned about the environment and their way of life in the country.  He urged the 
Commission to listen to the residents in this area if this matter ever comes before 
the City. 
 
David Wayne – (Country Road) stated the gentleman has multiple properties in the 
area and he believes this gentleman will try to get all of the properties zoned 
industrial. He stated Favoretta is a small community. He is concerned about heavy 
traffic, drainage issues, noise quality and air quality issues that industrial uses bring. 
 
Patricia Delgadillo – (Anderson Street) stated she has neighbors on Anderson 
Street that have storage units and have large trucks that make noise 24/7; her other 
neighbor is a welder and auto repair with much noise and disruption to her property. 
She asked the City to look into this area and to so something about the 
disturbances going on in her neighborhood.  
 
Mayor Robinson asked staff to address questions brought up in Public Comments.  

 Staff went over the notification process for certain matters; for those 
who do not get the written notice for a variety of reasons, the posting of 
the sign provides the notice.   

 The City Attorney advised there are some code enforcement issues still 
being monitored with Arrow Materials and that some of the questions 
asked were civil issues.  The Arrow Materials matter also involves the 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). 

  Water tests would fall under either the Flagler Department of Health or 
St. Johns River Water Management District.   

 If there are questions regarding annexation, those people should speak 
with Community Development. 

 
E.  Ordinances: (Legislative):  

E.1 Ordinance 2023-10 Amending Chapter 50 of the Bunnell Code of Ordinance 
defining Curbside. - Second Reading Second Reading. 
City Attorney Waters read the short title into the record. 
Motion:  Adopt Ordinance 2023-10 Amending Chapter 50 of the Bunnell Code of 
Ordinance defining Curbside. - - Second Reading. 
Motion by: Commissioner Schultz  
Second by: Commissioner Gordon  
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Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: None 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously  
           
E.2. Ordinance 2023-11 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the 
Comprehensive Plan for 5.0 acres of land, owned by Stephen Strickland, 
Bearing Parcel ID: 01-13-30-0000-01010-0020 from Conservation-1 to 